

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION (L) NO.14245 OF 2022
IN
PETITION NO.862 OF 2018

Asha Uday Gotpagar and Anr.

.. Petitioners

Versus

Manohar Sukhdev Athavale

.. Respondent

- Mr. Ashwin Tripathi, Advocate i/by Mr. Shailesh P. Pal for
Petitioners.

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : DECEMBER 17, 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on Board. Mentioned by way of filing praecipe dated 17.12.2025. Perused the praecipe.
- 2.** Heard Mr. Tripathi, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
- 3.** The Grant appended at Exhibit-D, page No.33 has been obtained by Respondent in his sole name by suppressing names of Petitioners who are his real sisters.
- 4.** The present Petition is filed for Revocation of Grant.
- 5.** An arguable case has been made out for issuance of notice to Respondent and hearing the Petition.
- 6.** Humdast permitted. In addition to Court's notice, Petitioners are directed to serve the Respondent a copy of this order and copy of

Petition forthwith and inform about the next date of hearing by any permissible mode of service and file appropriate affidavit of service with tangible proof thereof.

7. Respondent is directed to remain present either through himself or through his Advocate.

8. Respondent is directed to file Affidavit-in-Reply within a period of three weeks from today. Affidavit-in-Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within a period of one week thereafter.

9. In the meanwhile, Respondent is precluded from using the Grant in respect of property and credits of the deceased to his advantage.

10. Stand over to **23rd January, 2026.**

11. Praecipe is disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date:
2025.12.17
19:59:00 +0530